
5/14/2020

Submitted Date

Yes

18,265.04$                          

750,000.00$                        

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

20,000.00$                          

1,734.96$                            

Yes

Yes 750,000.00$                        

18,265.04$                          

46020.7220

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Futrall/Gregg and Shiloh/Gregg RR Xngs

Fund

Streets Project 2019 Bonds/Street Improvements4602.860.7220-5809.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2020-0414
Legistar File ID

6/2/2020
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Approval of a Railroad Crossing and Maintenance Agreement and an Easement Agreement with the Arkansas and 
Missouri Railroad for a new railroad crossing at Futrall Drive and Gregg Avenue,  Approval of a Budget Adjustment 
for Costs Related to the New Crossing, and Approval of a Project Contingency of $ 28,344.86, for a Total Budget of 
$750,000.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Chris Brown ENGINEERING (621)

Division / Department

Comments:

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



 
 
 

 

 MEETING OF AUGUST 4, 2020 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU:  Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
  Garner Stoll, Development Services Director 
    
FROM: Chris Brown, City Engineer 
 
DATE: July 21, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Item 2020-0414 Approval of a Railroad Crossing and Maintenance 

Agreement and an Easement Agreement with the Arkansas and Missouri 
Railroad for a new railroad crossing at Futrall Drive and Gregg Avenue,  
Approval of a Budget Adjustment for Costs Related to the New Crossing, 
and Approval of a Project Contingency of $ 28,344.86, for a Total Budget of 
$750,000. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
This item was tabled indefinitely at the June 4th, 2020 City Council Meeting pending resolution of 
questions from the City Council regarding the economic benefit of the proposed crossing  These 
questions were researched by staff; responses to the questions are detailed in the discussion 
section below.  Staff recommends placing this item back on the City Council for the August 4, 
2020 meeting. 
 
Staff recommends approval of a New Railroad Crossing Cost and Maintenance Agreement and 
an Easement Agreement with the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad (AMRR) for a new railroad 
crossing near Shiloh Drive and Gregg Avenue.  Staff also recommends approval of the budget 
adjustment to fund the cost of the railroad crossing agreement and associated costs of roadway 
and traffic signal modifications to complete the railroad crossing, including a contingency of 
$28,344.86.  Total project cost including contingency is $750,000. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The extension of Futrall Drive has long been on the City’s Master Street Plan, to provide an 
additional access to approximately 150 acres of undeveloped property west of the railroad 
tracks, east of Garland Avenue, and north of Drake Street.  This project was identified as a 
priority project in the 2019 bond program, as opportunities to partner with developers of the 
property arose. The connection will provide a more direct access from the property to the 
Fulbright Expressway, and will include pedestrian facilities to allow for safe crossings at the 
railroad and Gregg Avenue. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
AMRR has presented two agreements to the City.  The first, a New Railroad Crossing and 
Maintenance Agreement, addresses terms of the construction and maintenance of the crossing, 
including: 



 

2 
 

• The City will reimburse the AMRR for the full cost of labor and materials for installation of 
the crossing signal, panels, and appurtenances necessary for a fully operational 
crossing.  The estimated cost of the crossing installation is $519,179.14.   

• The City agrees to close the existing unimproved crossing at Garrett Dr. and Gregg 
Avenue. 

• The City will pay a yearly maintenance fee of $7,500, increasing by 2% per annum, for 
basic maintenance and wear and tear. 

• The City and the AMRR agree to equally share the cost of repairs or major maintenance.  
 

The second, an Easement Agreement, establishes the terms of the City’s perpetual use of the 
AMRR property for the crossing.  The most significant item in this contract is a requirement to 
maintain insurance in the amount of $15 million. 
 
In addition to these agreements, construction of the roadway connection from the railroad to 
Gregg Avenue and modification of the traffic signal to accommodate the 4th leg of the 
intersection and connect to the railroad signal are the responsibility of the City.  The estimated 
cost of these improvements is $202,476.  Finally, a contingency of $28,344.86 is recommended 
for unforeseen costs of the railroad crossing and/or the roadway/signal work.  
 
The property developer was not prepared to share details of their development plan when this 
item was last presented, but has since provided conceptual plans totaling over $150 Million in 
construction for phase 1 of their development, including a mixture of residential, 
restaurant/retail, and an anchor employer that would employ almost 1,000 employees.   If these 
plans are developed to completion as proposed, the cost of the railroad crossing would be 
recovered by tax receipts from the construction alone, resulting in net profit to the City’s tax 
base beginning in the first year post construction.  
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
 
As noted above, the total project estimate is:  
 
Agreement with AMRR: $519,179.14 
Roadway/signal work:  $202,476 
Contingency:   $28,344.86  
Total:    $750,000 
 
Funding for this work will come from the 2019 Transportation Bond Program.  The original 
allocation in Phase 1 was $1 million for two proposed signal crossings; the total for the two is 
now estimated at $1.5 million; the additional $1.5 million will come from contingency funds set 
aside in Phase 1 of the Bond Program. 
 
Attachments: 
 
New Railroad Crossing Cost and Maintenance Agreement 
Easement Agreement 
Estimate for Roadway and Signal Improvements 
Project Vicinity Map 
Vicinity Map of Crossing to be Closed 



 
 
 

 

 MEETING OF JUNE 2, 2020 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 
 
THRU:  Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
  Garner Stoll, Development Services Director 
    
FROM: Chris Brown, City Engineer 
 
DATE: May 13, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of a Railroad Crossing and Maintenance Agreement and an 

Easement Agreement with the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad for a new 
railroad crossing at Futrall Drive and Gregg Avenue,  Approval of a Budget 
Adjustment for Costs Related to the New Crossing, and Approval of a 
Project Contingency of $ 28,344.86, for a Total Budget of $750,000. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of a New Railroad Crossing Cost and Maintenance Agreement and 
an Easement Agreement with the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad (AMRR) for a new railroad 
crossing near Shiloh Drive and Gregg Avenue.  Staff also recommends approval of the budget 
adjustment to fund the cost of the railroad crossing agreement and associated costs of roadway 
and traffic signal modifications to complete the railroad crossing, including a contingency of 
$28,344.86.  Total project cost including contingency is $750,000. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The extension of Futrall Drive has long been on the City’s Master Street Plan, to provide an 
additional access to approximately 150 acres of undeveloped property west of the railroad 
tracks, east of Garland Avenue, and north of Drake Street.  This project was identified as a 
priority project in the 2019 bond program, as opportunities to partner with developers of the 
property arose. The connection will provide a more direct access from the property to the 
Fulbright Expressway, and will include pedestrian facilities to allow for safe crossings at the 
railroad and Gregg Avenue. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
AMRR has presented two agreements to the City.  The first, a New Railroad Crossing and 
Maintenance Agreement, addresses terms of the construction and maintenance of the crossing, 
including: 

• The City will reimburse the AMRR for the full cost of labor and materials for installation of 
the crossing signal, panels, and appurtenances necessary for a fully operational 
crossing.  The estimated cost of the crossing installation is $519,179.14.   

• The City agrees to close the existing unimproved crossing at Garrett Dr. and Gregg 
Avenue. 

• The City will pay a yearly maintenance fee of $7,500, increasing by 2% per annum, for 
basic maintenance and wear and tear. 



 

2 
 

• The City and the AMRR agree to equally share the cost of repairs or major maintenance.  
 

The second, an Easement Agreement, establishes the terms of the City’s perpetual use of the 
AMRR property for the crossing.  The most significant item in this contract is a requirement to 
maintain insurance in the amount of $15 million. 
 
In addition to these agreements, construction of the roadway connection from the railroad to 
Gregg Avenue and modification of the traffic signal to accommodate the 4th leg of the 
intersection and connect to the railroad signal are the responsibility of the City.  The estimated 
cost of these improvements is $202,476.  Finally, a contingency of $28,344.86 is recommended 
for unforeseen costs of the railroad crossing and/or the roadway/signal work.   
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
 
As noted above, the total project estimate is:  
 
Agreement with AMRR: $519,179.14 
Roadway/signal work:  $202,476 
Contingency:   $28,344.86  
Total:    $750,000 
 
Funding for this work will come from the 2019 Transportation Bond Program.  The original 
allocation in Phase 1 was $1 million for two proposed signal crossings; the total for the two is 
now estimated at $1.5 million; the additional $1.5 million will come from contingency funds set 
aside in Phase 1 of the Bond Program. 
 
Attachments: 
 
New Railroad Crossing Cost and Maintenance Agreement 
Easement Agreement 
Estimate for Roadway and Signal Improvements 
Project Vicinity Map 
Vicinity Map of Crossing to be Closed 











AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text












cbrown
Typewritten Text


cbrown
Typewritten Text






AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text


AutoCAD SHX Text




ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT EXTENDED COST

1 Mobilization 1 LS x 7,000.00$        = 7,000.00$                    

2 Insurance and Bonding 1 LS x 10,000.00$      = 10,000.00$                  

3 Construction Control (Staking) 1 LS x 3,000.00$        = 3,000.00$                    

4 Traffic Control & Maintenance 1 LS x 5,000.00$        = 5,000.00$                    

5 Erosion Control 1 LS x 4,500.00$        = 4,500.00$                    

6 Clearing, Grubbing, & Demolition 1 LS x 6,000.00$        = 6,000.00$                    

7 R&D Existing Curb and Gutter 125 LF x 10.00$             = 1,250.00$                    

8 Unclassified Excavation 200 CY x 18.00$             = 3,600.00$                    

9 Select Embankment 175 CY x 25.00$             = 4,375.00$                    

10 Embankment 50 CY x 20.00$             = 1,000.00$                    

11 Subgrade Preparation 260 SY x 5.00$               = 1,300.00$                    

12 4" Topsoil Placement 280 SY x 6.00$               = 1,680.00$                    

13 Solid Sod 305 SY x 5.00$               = 1,525.00$                    

14 Class 7 Aggregate Base Course 120 TON x 40.00$             = 4,800.00$                    

15 HMAC Surface Course (PG70-22) 40 TON x 100.00$           = 4,000.00$                    

16 HMAC Binder Course (PG70-22) 40 TON x 100.00$           = 4,000.00$                    

17 18" Concrete Curb & Gutter 160 LF x 20.00$             = 3,200.00$                    

18 6" Concrete Trail w/Class 7 Base 140 SY x 65.00$             = 9,100.00$                    

19 Striping 1 LS x 10,000.00$      = 10,000.00$                  

20 Traffic Signs 1 LS x 2,500.00$        = 2,500.00$                    

21 Traffic Signal Modifications 1 LS x 75,000.00$      = 75,000.00$                  

22 24" Flared End Section 2 EA x 1,000.00$        = 2,000.00$                    

23 24" RCP 60 LF x 65.00$             = 3,900.00$                    

168,730.00$                

33,746.00$                  

202,476.00$                

519,179.14$                

721,655.14$                

10/10/2019

Total Estimated Construction Costs

Contingency (20%)

Sub-Total

Railroad Costs

Total Estimated Project Cost

City of Fayetteville
Futrall Drive Railroad Crossing

UNIT COST

Preliminary Cost Estimate

Page 1 of 1



ONLY

ONLY

City of Fayetteville

PROPOSED FUTRALL DRIVE
RAILROAD CROSSING

CITY OF 
FAYETTEVILLE
ARKANSAS

PHONE: (479) 575-8206 FAX NO: (479) 575-8202
PROJECT: ENGR. No. 8126

ENGINEERING DIVISION
www.fayetteville-ar.gov

113 W. MOUNTAIN STREET

VICINITY MAP

MAY 2020

FUTRALL
CROSSING

AutoCAD SHX Text




City of Fayetteville

RAILROAD CROSSING REMOVAL
GARRETT DRIVE

CITY OF 
FAYETTEVILLE
ARKANSAS

PHONE: (479) 575-8206 FAX NO: (479) 575-8202
PROJECT: ENGR. No. 8126

ENGINEERING DIVISION
www.fayetteville-ar.gov

113 W. MOUNTAIN STREET

VICINITY MAP

MAY 2020

CROSSING
REMOVAL PU

BL
IC

 2
40

1

AutoCAD SHX Text




 
 
 

 

TO: Lioneld Jordan, Mayor 
 
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
 Garner Stoll, Development Services Director 
 
FROM: Devin Howland, Director of Economic Vitality  
 
DATE: August 4, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Estimate for full recapture of the costs of both railroad crossings and 
annual costs 
 

 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 

 
 
While the University crossing is attached to the agreement for the railroad crossing at Shiloh, 
there is no specific reason for its association other than how the agreements were drafted. As 
such, this memo aims to show full recapture of all costs, including the grade separated 
pedestrian crossing at University, using sales tax revenue from both projects (Shiloh and 
Futrall).  
 

 
 
This exercise continues to show the many ways recapture can be calculated and realized by the 
City-and the many moving variables which could influence it. Costs of construction materials, 
continued escalation of e-commerce sales, and the addition of additional developments are just 
a few examples.  The table above outlines one such scenario where the developments could 
fully pay for the costs by the end of year 2 of operation of phase. And generate a profit for the 
City of $426,476 that same year. 

Item Cost
Shiloh Railroad Crossing $750,000
Futrall Railroad Crossing $750,000
Annual Cost for both crossings for three years $61,208
Grade seperated University pedestrian crossing $500,000
Total $2,061,208

Item Time Period Running Balance
Initial Cost two crossings and underpass Construction Complete 2,000,000.00$             
Annual Cost for three years Three years 61,208.00$                   
Revenue from phase 1 construction (both) Year 1 (619,500.00)$               
Revenue from first year of phase 1 operation (both) Year 2 (605,432.00)$               
Revenue phase 2 construction  (both) Year 2-3 (644,000.00)$               
Revenue from second year of phase 1 operation (both) Year 3 (192,276.00)$               
Year three net revenue (remaining from year 2 of phase 1) (both) Year 3-3.5 426,476.32$                 

Estimated tax 
revenue 

paying back 
crossing costs



 
 
 

 

TO: Lioneld Jordan, Mayor 
 
THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff 
 Garner Stoll, Development Services Director 
 
FROM: Devin Howland, Director of Economic Vitality 
 
DATE: August 4, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Revenue Estimations: Washington Regional Expansion and Drake Farms 
 

 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The Futrall Drive railroad crossing which was identified as a phase one bond project is not being 
built as a speculative connection. While the connection is a part of the City’s Master Street Plan, 
its purpose is the help facilitate a major expansion of one of the City of Fayetteville’s anchor 
employers, Washington Regional. The connection also plays an integral role in the street 
network of Drake Farms, a walkable urban community which will be anchored by Washington 
Regional to the north.  
 
The following report aims to provide a conservative view of the direct and indirect sales tax from 
the mix of uses developed through two separate phases. The revenue estimations do not 
include revenue from building permit fees, impact fees, or other uses likely to be developed as 
the property is carefully developed. The report outlines only developments that have been 
confirmed by the property owner and Washington Regional.  
 

 
 
 
Economic Benefits: The project offers significant economic benefits through tax revenue to the 
City of Fayetteville. While the revenue estimations below primarily annotate sales tax revenue, it 
is important to note the projects boast significant employment opportunities and increased 
payroll in one of Fayetteville’s targeted industry sectors. While Drake Farms will be built out 
carefully over the coming years, the first few phases set the tone for careful and detailed 
development on such an important parcel. This report outlines the first two phases of 
development on the property and only reviews known projects. Additional developments may be 
constructed during the following phases.   
Phase One: 

Base Item Units
Washington Regional Sq. Ft. 350,000.00                                        
Washington Regional Full Time Employees 750.00                                                
Other Full Time Jobs on Site 240.00                                                
Living Units/Residents 115/144
Total Investment 151,625,000.00$                              
Restaurant Square Feet 18,000.00                                          
Office Developments 2



 

2 
 

• Washington Regional: 100,000 square foot building with 150 new full-time employees. 
Estimated capital investment of $35,000,000 including fixtures. 

• Multi-Family Apartments: 115 apartment units with an estimated 144 residents. 
Estimated investment of $20,125,000. 

• Two Office Buildings with 240 on-site full-time employees. Estimated Investment of 
$17,500,000. 

• Multiple Restaurants totaling 18,000 square feet. Sales per foot estimated at $350. 
 

 
Figure 1: Sales tax from construction is not included in the green bar. 

 
 
Phase Two: 

• Washington Regional: 250,000 square feet of buildings with at least 600 new full-time 
employees. Estimated investment of $85,000,000 including fixtures.  

 

 
Figure 2: Sales tax from construction is not included in the green bar. 

 

PHASE TWO: 3-5 years Additional 250,000 
sq. ft Washington Regional, multiple 
buildings plus at least 600 new FTE. 

Additional developments not currently 
known but will likely take place.

YEAR 2 of full 
phase 2 build 

out
YEAR 3 YEAR 4 YEAR 5

653,453.67$                                                           667,829.65$ 682,521.90$ 697,537.38$ 712,883.21$ 
2.2% Inflation Annually 14,375.98$    14,692.25$    15,015.48$    15,345.82$    
Sales Tax from Construction phase 2: $476,000

Annual  Compounding Sales Tax Collection



 

3 
 

 
 
Recapture of the cost for the Futrall railroad crossing: 

 
 
Conservatively, the crossing would likely pay for itself by the first year of operation of phase 1, 
estimated to begin in year 2 in the table above. However, it could be paid off sooner depending 
on the pace of development and continued escalation in areas such as internet sales tax. As 
additional developments are announced and spending patterns shift, staff will continue the 
monitor the recapture of the costs to install and operate the crossings. 
 
Methodology and References: 

 

Item Time Period Running Balance
Initial Cost Construction Complete 750,000.00$                                     
Annual Cost for two years Year 1-2 20,200.00$                                       
Phase 1 Construction revenue Year 1 (451,500.00)$                                   
Phase 1 Year 1 operation Year 2 (318,700.00)$                                   
Year 2 net revenue Year 2 101,672.00$                                     

Estimated tax revenue paying 
back crossing

Base Item Unit
Restaurant Sales per foot 350.00$                 
Internet Sales Per Person 3,000.00$             
Grocery Sales per resident 3,010.00$             
Annual Entertainment per resident 2,500.00$             
Eating out per resident 2,000.00$             
Weekly Retail Spend Per Employee 120.00$                 
Weekly Restaurant spend per employee 60.00$                   



 

4 
 

The estimations for sales per foot, as well as employee spend per week were derived from 
reports prepared by Gibbs Planning Group for the project. The estimations for housing units 
were derived from reports prepared by Zimmerman/Volk Associates Inc. and the project 
developer. Internet sales tax per resident was derived using City of Fayetteville internet sales 
tax collection data and is consistent with other estimates shown to the City Council. Residential 
grocery, entertainment, and eating out sales per resident were derived from the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics data for the Fayetteville MSA.  
 
 
 
Final Notes: 
The development is consistent with the City’s Future Land Use plan designated in City Plan 
2040. The project holds many other benefits, such as tree preservation of historic one of a kind 
black walnut tree’s planted by Noah Drake and serves as a major catalyst for future investment 
aligned with the City’s growth concept map. Sales tax has also not been estimated for taxable 
materials purchased by on site employers or other businesses. Lastly, the economic revenue 
estimations do not include payroll, or other induced economic benefits the City and surrounding 
area will see in wake of the project(s).  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• Letter from Larry Shackleford, Chief Executive Officer of Washington Regional Medical 
Center 






	Futrall Dr - AM RAILROAD EASEMENT AGREEMENT W CITY CLERK.pdf
	Blank Page


